

Ceylon Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY.

Published by Authority.

No. 7,038 — MONDAY, JULY 14, 1919.

Part I.—General.

APPOINTMENTS BY THE GOVERNOR.

No. 179 of 1919.

II IS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR has been pleased to make the following appointments:—

Mr. F. G. Mobley to act as Colonial Treasurer, Commissioner of Stamps, Chief Commissioner of the Loan Board, and a Director of the Widows' and Orphans' Pension Fund for one month from July 14, 1919, during the absence of the Hon. Mr. B. Senior, C.M.G., I.S.O., on leave, or until further orders.

Mr. W. T. A. GENTLE to act, in addition to his own duties, as Colonial Auditor for one month from July 14, 1919, during the employment of Mr. F. G. Morley on other duty, or until further orders.

By His Excellency's command,

Colonial Secretary's Office, Colombo, July 14, 1919. A. S. PAGDEN, Acting Colonial Secretary

GOVERNMENT NOTIFICATIONS.

W ITH reference to the Proclamation by His Majesty the King dated February 10, 1919, published in the Ceylon Government Gazette of April 11 last, regulating the distribution of prize money to the Fleet, it is hereby notified that all claims to participate in the distribution of prize money in respect of service other than directly under the Admiralty will be received at the Secretariat, for transmission to the Secretary of State for the Colonies, up to July 28, 1919. Full particulars of service should be furnished, and no claims submitted after the above-mentioned date will be entertained.

By His Excellency's command,

Colonial Secretary's Office, Colombo, July 14, 1919. `A. S. PAGDEN, Acting Colonial Secretary.

THE following regulations made by the Governor are published for general information.

By His Excellency's command,

Colonial Secretary's Office, Colombo, July 14, 1919. A. S. PAGDEN, Acting Colonial Secretary.

Regulations made by the Governor under the provisions of the Order of Her Majesty in Council dated October 26, 1896, as amended by the Order of His Majesty in Council dated March 21, 1916, and of all other Powers him enabling.

1. From and after the commencement of these regulations it is forbidden to remove or transport paddy or rice, by any means, from the District of Matara, Southern Province, except under permit to be issued by the Assistant Government Agent of that District.

2. Any person who contravenes the provisions of the last preceding regulation shall be guilty of an offence, and shall be liable on summary conviction to imprisonment of either description for any term not exceeding six months, or to a fine not exceeding Rs. 1,500, or to both.

3. These regulations shall commence and come into operation on July 14, 1919.